B 股 上海证交所 锦旅 B 股 900929

(六) 主要财务数据和指标

1、 主要会计数据和财务指标

单位:元 币种:人民币

 本报告期末 上年度期末
本报告期末比上年度

期末增减(%)
总资产 1,496,225,734.63 1,506,597,640.69 -0.69
所有者权益（或股东权益） 938,096,653.19 983,264,014.57 -4.59
归属于上市公司股东的每股净

资产（元／股）
7.08 7.42 -4.58

 报告期（1－6 月） 上年同期
本报告期比上年同期

增减(%)
营业利润 12,298,839.52 35,487,621.61 -65.34
利润总额 13,846,091.49 38,927,042.77 -64.43
归属于上市公司股东的净利润 11,649,943.07 31,549,294.63 -63.07
归属于上市公司股东的扣除非

经常性损益的净利润
9,619,593.09 17,834,822.85 -46.06

基本每股收益(元) 0.09 0.24 -62.50
扣除非经常性损益后的基本每

股收益(元)
0.07 0.13 -46.15

稀释每股收益(元) 不适用 不适用 不适用

加权平均净资产收益率(%) 1.21 2.99 减少 1.78 个百分点

 3

上海锦江国际旅游股份有限公司 2011 年半年度报告

经营活动产生的现金流量净额 -3,007,279.22 36,942,421.60 -108.14
每股经营活动产生的现金流量

净额（元）
-0.02 0.28 -107.14

2、 非经常性损益项目和金额

单位：元 币种：人民币
非经常性损益项目 金额

非流动资产处置损益 -1,150.00
计入当期损益的政府补助（与企业业务密切相关，按

照国家统一标准定额或定量享受的政府补助除外）
1,166,900.00

除同公司正常经营业务相关的有效套期保值业务外，

持有交易性金融资产、交易性金融负债产生的公允价

值变动损益，以及处置交易性金融资产、交易性金融

负债和可供出售金融资产取得的投资收益

1,173,168.00

单独进行减值测试的应收款项减值准备转回 13,750.55
除上述各项之外的其他营业外收入和支出 367,751.42
所得税影响额 -680,104.99
少数股东权益影响额（税后） -9,965.00

合计 2,030,349.98

三、 股本变动及股东情况

(一) 股份变动情况表
单位：股

本次变动前 本次变动增减（＋，－） 本次变动后

数量

比例

(%)
发行

新股

送

股

公积

金转

股

其

他

小

计
数量

比例

(%)

一、有限售条件股份 66,556,270 50.21   66,556,270 50.21
1、国家持股

2、国有法人持股 66,556,270 50.21   66,556,270 50.21
3、其他内资持股

其中： 境内非国有法人持股

   境内自然人持股

４、外资持股

其中： 境外法人持股

   境外自然人持股

二、无限售条件流通股份 66,000,000 49.79   66,000,000 49.79
1、人民币普通股

2、境内上市的外资股 66,000,000 49.79   66,000,000 49.79
3、境外上市的外资股

4、其他

三、股份总数 132,556,270 100   132,556,270 100

 4

上海锦江国际旅游股份有限公司 2011 年半年度报告

(二) 股东和实际控制人情况

1、 股东数量和持股情况
单位：股

报告期末股东总数 14,495 户

前十名股东持股情况

股东名称 股东性质
持股比

例(%)
持股总数

报告期内增

减

持有有限售条件

股份数量

质押或冻结

的股份数量

上海锦江国际酒

店 ( 集团 ) 股份

有限公司

国有法人 50.21 66,556,270 0 66,556,270 无

王雪玲 境外自然人 0.79 1,042,014 0 0 未知
高俊全 境内自然人 0.62 825,592 0 0 未知
招商证券香港有

限公司
境外法人 0.51 681,800 -35,900 0 未知

TOYO
SECURITIES
ASIA LTD. A/C
CLIENT

境外法人 0.50 661,819 -34,000 0 未知

刘晓东 境外自然人 0.48 638,742 238,571 0 未知
申淑娥 境内自然人 0.43 570,000 0 0 未知
NAITO
SECURITIES
CO., LTD.

境外法人 0.38 501,850 -48,800 0 未知

黄春辉 境外自然人 0.38 500,000 0 0 未知
王文 境内自然人 0.33 434,200 300 0 未知

前十名无限售条件股东持股情况
股东名称 持有无限售条件股份的数量 股份种类及数量

王雪玲 1,042,014 境内上市外资股
高俊全 825,592 境内上市外资股
招商证券香港有限公司 681,800 境内上市外资股
TOYO SECURITIES ASIA LTD. A/C
CLIENT

661,819 境内上市外资股

刘晓东 638,742 境内上市外资股
申淑娥 570,000 境内上市外资股

[…]

loss , except the subsidies closely related to the
Company’s normal business, continuously granted by
certain ration or fixed quantity in accordance with the
requirements of the national rules and regulations

1,166,900.00

Loss and profit arising from fair value changes of trading
financial assets and transaction financial liabilities,
except for the effective hedging business associated with
normal company operations; and investment returns
achieved by disposal of trading financial assets,
transaction financial liabilities and financial assets
available for sale

1,173,168.00

Reversal of impairment of account receivable that doing
the impairment test individually  13,750.55

Other non-operating income except the above ones 367,751.42
Effects of income tax -680,104.99
ROI of disposal of the tradable  available-for-sale assets -9,965.00
Total 2,030,349.98

3. Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

3.1 Changes in Share Capital

Unit: share
Before the change Change  in the period（+,-） After the change

Amount  Proportion

(%)

Issue
of new
shares

Amount Proportion
(%)

Issue
of new
shares

Amount  Proportion
(%)

Issue
of new
shares

1.Shares with limited
trading conditions 66,556,270 50.21  66,556,270 50.21

1) State-owned
shares

2) Shares held by
state legal person 66,556,270 50.21  66,556,270 50.21

3) Other shares held
by domestic
capital

Among which:Shares
held by non-state legal

 4

Shanghai Jin Jiang International Travel Co., Ltd.

person within the
national boundary
Shares held by natural
person within the
national boundary

4) Shares held by
foreign capital

Among which:Shares
held by legal person
outside the national
boundary

Shares held by natural
person outside the
national boundary

2.Shares without
limited trading
conditions

66,000,000 49.79  66,000,000 49.79

1) Common shares in
RMB

2) B shares listed
within the national
boundary

66,000,000 49.79  66,000,000 49.79

3) B shares listed
outside the
national boundary

4) Others
C. Total shares 132,556,270 100  132,556,270 100

3.2 Shareholders and Actual Controller

3.2.1 Shareholders and their Shares

   Unit: share
The total number of shareholders by the end of the report period 14,495

Top 10 shareholders

Shareholders’
name Character

Proportion of
the share
capital (%)

Number of
the shares

Increase/
decrease in
the year

Type of
shares

Number of
non-circulated
shares

Shanghai Jin Jiang
International Hotels
(Group) Co., Ltd.

Holder of
State-owned
shares

50.21 66,556,270 0 66,556,270 No

Wang Xueling Overseas
Natural Person 0.79 1,042,014 0 0 Unknown

Gao Junquan Domestic
Natural Person 0.62 825,592 0 0 Unknown

China Merchants
Securities(HK)
Co., Ltd.

Oversea
Corporation 0.51 681,800 -35,900 0 Unknown

TOYO
SECURITIES
ASIA LTD. A/C
CLIENT

Oversea
Corporation 0.50 661,819 -34,000 0 Unknown

Liu Xiaodong Overseas
Natural Person 0.48 638,742 238,571 0 Unknown

Shen Shue Domestic
Natural Person 0.43 570,000 0 0 Unknown

NAITO
SECURITIES
CO., LTD.

Oversea
Corporation 0.38 501,850 -48,800 0 Unknown

Huang Chunhui Overseas 0.38 500,000 0 0 Unknown

 5